Amendments to FRS112 : Deferred Tax Recovered of Underlying Assets

The amendments clarified the determination of deferred tax on investment property measured
at fair value.  The amendment introduces a rebuttable presumption that deferred tax on
investment property measured using the fair value model in FRS 140 should be determined on
the basis that its carrying amount will be recovered through sale.  Furthermore, it introduces the
requirement that deferred tax on non-depreciable assets that are measured using the
revaluation model in FRS 116 to be always measured on a sale basis of that asset.

   (Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

2

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“FRS”) 134

Pursuant to Amendments to FRS112, the Group has applied the Amendments retrospectively,
and the following are the effects arising from the above changes in accounting policies :

As
Previously
Stated

Effects of adopting

Amendments to FRS 112
As Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 December 2011
Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Deferred tax liabilities 106,971 (18,555) 88,416

Retained profits as at 1
January 2011

   94,264   16,041   110,305

For 12 months ended 31
December 2011

Consolidated
Comprehensive Income

Taxation 17,102 (2,514) 14,588

   (Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

3

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“FRS”) 134

(ii) The Group has changed its accounting policy for investment properties from cost model to fair

value model.

During the financial period, the Group has changed its accounting policy from cost model to fair
value model for its investment properties based on the valuation performed by independent
professional valuers.

Statement of financial

position

Balance as at
31.12.2010

Effects of changes in
accounting policy

Balance as at
01.01.2011

As previously
reported

As restated

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties 325,690 80,205 405,895

Equity

Retained profit 34,111 76,194 110,305

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 78,791 4,011 82,802

Statement of financial

position

Balance as at
31.12.2011

Effects of changes in
accounting policy

Balance as at
01.01.2012

As previously
reported

As restated

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties 378,209 92,778 470,987

Equity

Retained profit 82,486 88,140 170,626

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 83,776 4,638 88,414

   (Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

4

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“FRS”) 134

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS Framework)

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) issued a new MASB
approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS Framework").

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS